The University’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from its cash at bank balance and borrowings. The

University’s interest rate risk arising from the University’s borrowings is managed by diversifying maturities and

interest rate terms, and monthly monitoring of targeted interest cover, liquidity and debt portfolio maturity

profile. Other than as detailed in the interest rate sensitivity analysis table in (iv), the University has limited

exposure to interest rate.

(iii) Price risk

The University investment portfolios' are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The

University's investment policy provides strategies for minimisation of price risk with the diversification of

investment managers and regular monitoring by independent expert to ensure that there is no concentration of

risk in any one area.

 Section 4: Disclosures and Legal Compliance

ECU Annual Report 2015  Page 104

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to

interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

  -1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount

$'000

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

Profit

$000's

Equity

$000's

31 December 2015

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 47,239 (266) (266) 266 266 - - - - - - - -

Trade receivable 3,834 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financial

assets - Available for sale 65,106 - - - - - - - - (6,511) (6,511) 6,511 6,511

Financial assets - Held to

maturity 174,830 (166) (166) 166 166 - - - - - - - -

Derivatives - cash flow

hedges 9 - - - - 1 1 (1) (1) - - - -

Sub-total  (432) (432) 432 432 1 1 (1) (1) (6,511) (6,511) 6,511 6,511

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 11,027 - - - - (6) (6) 6 6 - - - -

Borrowings 99,549 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Accrued expenses 13,595 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total  - - - - (6) (6) 6 6 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  (432) (432) 432 432 (5) (5) 5 5 (6,511) (6,511) 6,511 6,511

31 December 2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 54,530 (381) (381) 381 381 - - - - - - - -

Trade receivables 5,043 - - - - 12 12 (12) (12) - - - -

Financial

assets - available for sale 26,320 - - - - - - - - (2,632) (2,632) 2,632 2,632

Financial assets - held to

maturity 200,287 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives - cash flow

hedges 19 - - - - 2 2 (2) (2) - - - -

Sub-total  (381) (381) 381 381 14 14 (14) (14) (2,632) (2,632) 2,632 2,632

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 6,841 - - - - (2) (2) 2 2 - - - -

Borrowings 99,645 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Accrued expenses 20,689 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sub-total  - - - - (2) (2) 2 2 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  (381) (381) 381 381 12 12 (12) (12) (2,632) (2,632) 2,632 2,632

 Section 4: Disclosures and Legal Compliance

ECU Annual Report 2015  Page 105

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises principally from the University’s investment securities and to a limited extent from its

receivables. The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure at the

reporting date.

The University manages its exposure to credit risk by diversifying investments between fund managers, setting

investment restrictions and establishing strategic asset allocation benchmarks.

The University’s Investment Policy Statement, sets out Investment Policy for matters such as performance